10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EXECUTIVE SERVICES
INQUEST PROGRAM

IN RE INQUEST INTO THE DEATH OF No. 171Q427069

ALBERT WAYNE FREDERICKS JR.
NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF
KAREN L. COBB

Seattle Police Department Officers, Timothy Oliverson, Jacob Rogers, Garret Hay, Nathan
Jerome and Andrew Swartz hereby give notice that their counsel, Karen L. Cobb, will be out of the
country on the following dates: May 22, 2022 — June 6, 2022. Ms. Cobb will be unavailable to
respond to motions, depositions, or other formal action during this time. Seattle Police Department
Officers, Timothy Oliverson, Jacob Rogers, Garret Hay, Nathan Jerome and Andrew Swartz
formally request that no action in the above case be noted between those dates or for one week

immediately thereafter to provide adequate time for preparation.

DATED this 18" day of March 2022.

FREY BUCK, P.S.

ay: o X Ot

Karen L. Cobb, WSBA #34958

Attorney for Seattle Police Department Officers
Timothy Oliverson

Jacob Rogers

Garret Hay

Nathan Jerome

Andrew Swartz

NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY FOR KAREN L. COBB FREYBUCK P. S

Page 1 of 3 1200 FIETH AVENUE, SUITE 1900
SEATTLE, WA 98101
P: (206) 486-8000 F: (206) 902-9660




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Stephanie Johnson certifies under the penalty of perjury according to the laws of the United

States and the State of Washington that on this date | caused to be served in the manner noted below

a copy of this document entitled NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF KAREN L. COBB on the

following individuals:

Claire Thornton
Claire.Thornton@Xkingcounty.gov

Dee Sylve

Inquest Program Manager
DES-Dept. of Executive Services
401 5™ Ave., Suite 131

Seattle, WA 98104

Mailstop: CNK-DES-135
Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov

La Rond Baker

Northwest Defenders Division, King CountyDepartment of Public Defense

710 2" Avenue, Suite #250
Seattle, WA 98104
Lbaker@kingcounty.gov

Rebecca Boatright

Executive Director of Legal Affairs, SPDSeattle City Attorney's Office

701 5th Ave Ste 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7095
Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov

Susan Sobel

Mahalia Kahsay

710 Second Avenue, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
Susan.Sobel@Kkingcounty.gov
mkahsay@Kkingcounty.gov
n-mcardengreen@kingcounty.gov

Rebecca Widen

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 5th Avenue, Suite #2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7095
Rebecca.Boatright@ Seatttle.gov

NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY FOR KAREN L. COBB
Page 2 of 3

FREYBUCKP.S.
1200 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1900
SEATTLE, WA 98101
P: (206) 486-8000 F: (206) 902-9660



mailto:Claire.Thornton@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Lbaker@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov
mailto:Susan.Sobel@kingcounty.gov
mailto:mkahsay@kingcounty.gov
mailto:n-mcardengreen@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Rebecca.Boatright@Seatttle.gov

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

[X] Via E-mail Only

DATED this 18" day of March 2022, at Seattle, Washington.

%1’9/“\

Stephanie Johnson

NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY FOR KAREN L. COBB
Page 3 of 3

Legal Assistant

FREYBUCKP.S.
1200 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1900
SEATTLE, WA 98101
P: (206) 486-8000 F: (206) 902-9660




