1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6	KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EXECUTIVE SERVICES INQUEST PROGRAM	
7	IN RE INQUEST INTO THE DEATH OF	No. 17IQ427069
8	ALBERT WAYNE FREDERICKS JR.	NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF
9		KAREN L. COBB
10	Seattle Police Department Officers, Timothy Oliverson, Jacob Rogers, Garret Hay, Nathan	
11	Jerome and Andrew Swartz hereby give notice that their counsel, Karen L. Cobb, will be out of the	
12	country on the following dates: May 22, 2022 – June 6, 2022. Ms. Cobb will be unavailable to	
13	respond to motions, depositions, or other formal action during this time. Seattle Police Departmen	
14	Officers, Timothy Oliverson, Jacob Rogers, Garret Hay, Nathan Jerome and Andrew Swartz	
15	formally request that no action in the above case be noted between those dates or for one week	
16	immediately thereafter to provide adequate time for preparation.	
17	DATED this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of March 2022.	
18	FF	REY BUCK, P.S.
19	Ry	, Koven L. Colb
20		aren L. Cobb, WSBA #34958
21	Ti	torney for Seattle Police Department Officers mothy Oliverson
22		cob Rogers arret Hay
23		nthan Jerome ndrew Swartz
24		
25		

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

1	
	Stephanie Johnson certifies under the penalty of perjury according to the laws of the United
2	States and the State of Washington that on this date I caused to be served in the manner noted below
3	a copy of this document entitled <b>NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF KAREN L. COBB</b> on the
4	following individuals:
5	
6	Claire Thornton Claire.Thornton@kingcounty.gov
7	Dee Sylve
8	Inquest Program Manager
	DES-Dept. of Executive Services 401 5 <sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 131
9	Seattle, WA 98104
10	Mailstop: CNK-DES-135  Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov
11	
12	La Rond Baker Northwest Defenders Division, King CountyDepartment of Public Defense
13	710 2 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite #250
14	Seattle, WA 98104 <u>Lbaker@kingcounty.gov</u>
	Dobosos Dostright
15	Rebecca Boatright Executive Director of Legal Affairs, SPDSeattle City Attorney's Office
16	701 5th Ave Ste 2050 Seattle, WA 98104-7095
17	Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov
18	Susan Sobel
19	Mahalia Kahsay
	710 Second Avenue, Suite 1000 Seattle, WA 98104
20	Susan.Sobel@kingcounty.gov
21	mkahsay@kingcounty.gov n-mcardengreen@kingcounty.gov
22	Rebecca Widen
23	Seattle City Attorney's Office
24	701 5th Avenue, Suite #2050 Seattle, WA 98104-7095
25	Rebecca.Boatright@Seatttle.gov
I	1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

1

[X] Via E-mail Only

DATED this 18th day of March 2022, at Seattle, Washington.

Stephanie Johnson Legal Assistant

SEATTLE, WA 98101 P: (206) 486-8000 F: (206) 902-9660